

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,

Plaintiff,

v.

DONALD TRUMP, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:17-cv-1351 (CKK)

LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL
RIGHTS UNDER LAW,

Plaintiff,

v.

PRESIDENTIAL ADVISORY
COMMISSION ON ELECTION
INTEGRITY, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:17-cv-1354 (CKK)

**MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTIONS FOR
A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND/OR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

I. THE FEDERAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE ACT 3

II. THE PRESIDENTIAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON ELECTION INTEGRITY 4

ARGUMENT 7

I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT DEMONSTRATED A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS..... 7

 A. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction. 7

 1. The Court lacks jurisdiction to hear Plaintiffs’ claims arising from their request for documents related to the Commission’s July 19 meeting, because the Commission did not decline those requests and intends to post the relevant documents. 8

 2. Plaintiffs’ claims about access to documents related to the Commission’s June 28 teleconference are moot. 9

 B. FACA Does Not Provide a Private Right of Action, and Plaintiffs Cannot Bring Their Claims Through the APA. 10

 C. Mandamus Is Unavailable to Plaintiffs..... 13

 1. The mandamus standards are stringent. 14

 2. Plaintiffs have not satisfied these stringent standards..... 14

 3. Because applying FACA to a presidential commission raises serious constitutional concerns, even if Plaintiffs satisfied the mandamus standards – and they do not – this Court should decline to exercise mandamus. 16

 D. Even Assuming Plaintiffs Could Bring a Claim for Violations of FACA, the Commission’s Actions Are Consistent With FACA’s Requirements. 19

 1. The June 28, 2017, telephone call was not subject to the notice and open meeting requirements of the Federal Advisory Committee Act. 20

 2. The Commission’s July 19, 2017 meeting will comply with FACA’s open meeting requirements..... 23

3.	The Commission will make available records pursuant to FACA section 10(b) in advance of the July 19, meeting	25
II.	PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT DEMONSTRATED IRREPERABLE INJURY	26
III.	THE BALANCE OF HARMS AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST WEIGH AGAINST INJUNCTIVE RELIEF.....	29
	CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Aamer v. Obama</i> , 742 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Allied Chem. Corp. v. Daiiflon, Inc.</i> , 449 U.S. 33 (1980)	7
<i>Armstrong v. Exec. Office of the Pres.</i> , 90 F.3d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	13, 14
<i>Ass'n of American Physicians and Surgeons, Inc. v. Clinton</i> , 997 F.2d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	17, 20
<i>Baptist Mem'l Hosp. Medical Center v. Sebelius</i> , 603 F.3d 57 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 380381 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. U.S. SEC</i> , 858 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2012)	12
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. Office of Admin.</i> , 566 F.3d 219 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	13, 14
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	25
<i>CityFed Fin. Corp. v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 58 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	8
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l. USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013)	10, 25
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 391 F.3d 251 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	8
<i>Colorado Envtl Coal. v. Wenker</i> , 353 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2004)	7
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Tidwell</i> , No. 15-2176, --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2017 WL 943902 (D.D.C. 2017)	12
<i>Cummock v. Gore</i> , 180 F.3d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	6, 31

Dalton v. Specter,
511 U.S. 462 (1994) 7

Food Chem. News v. HHS,
980 F.2d 1468 (D.C. Cir. 1992) 29, 30

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
505 U.S. 788 (1992) 7, 13

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982) 10

Heartwood, Inc. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
431 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2006) 15

Holy Cross Neighborhood Ass’n v. Julich,
106 F. Supp. 2d 876 (E.D. La. 2000) 28

In re Cheney,
334 F.3d 1096 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 17, 18

In re Cheney,
406 F.3d 723 (D.C. Cir. 2005) (en banc) *passim*

In re Khadr,
823 F.3d 92 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 24

In re Medicare Reimbursement Litig.,
414 F.3d 7 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 8, 18

In re Navy Chaplaincy,
534 F.3d 756 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 29

Int’l Brominated Solvents Ass’n v. Am. Conf. of Governmental Indus. Hygienists, Inc.
393 F. Supp. 2d 1362 (M.D. Ga. 2005) 7

Jack’s Canoes & Kayaks, LLC v. Nat’l Park Serv.,
933 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D.D.C. 2013) 8

Judicial Watch v. Nat’l Energy Policy Dev. Group,
219 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2002) 6, 7, 18

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Dep’t. of Energy,
412 F.3d 125 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 16

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce,
736 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.D.C. 2010) 12

Louisiana Envtl. Action Network v. Browner,
87 F.3d 1379 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 9, 10

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 9

Meyer v. Bush,
 981 F.2d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 13, 15

N. States Power Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy,
 128 F.3d 754 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 7

Nadar v. Baroody,
 396 F. Supp. 1231 (D.D.C. 1975) 17

Nat’l Anti-Hunger Coal. v. Exec. Comm. of President’s Private Sector Survey on Cost Control,
 557 F. Supp. 524 (D.D.C. 1983) 24

Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. United States,
 101 F.3d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 10

Nken v. Holder,
 556 U.S. 418 (2009) 33

Public Citizen v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
 491 U.S. 440 (1989) *passim*

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
 523 U.S. 83 (1998) 9

Texas v. United States,
 523 U.S. 296 (1998) 11

United States v. Nixon,
 418 U.S. 683 (1974) 21

Warth v. Seldin,
 422 U.S. 490 (1975) 9

Whitmore v. Arkansas,
 495 U.S. 149 (1990) 10

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008) 8, 33

Wisc. Gas Co. v. FERC,
 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985) (per curiam) 29

Wolfe v. Weinberger,
 403 F. Supp. 238 (D.D.C. 1975) 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Aamer v. Obama</i> , 742 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	7
<i>Allied Chem. Corp. v. Daiiflon, Inc.</i> , 449 U.S. 33 (1980)	14
<i>Armstrong v. Exec. Office of the Pres.</i> , 90 F.3d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	11, 12
<i>Ass’n of American Physicians and Surgeons, Inc. v. Clinton</i> , 997 F.2d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	17, 19
<i>Baptist Mem’l Hosp. Medical Center v. Sebelius</i> , 603 F.3d 57 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 380381 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. U.S. SEC</i> , 858 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2012)	12
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. Office of Admin.</i> , 566 F.3d 219 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	10
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	23
<i>CityFed Fin. Corp. v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 58 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	7
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l. USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013)	8, 23
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 391 F.3d 251 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	7
<i>Colorado Envtl Coal. v. Wenker</i> , 353 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2004)	4
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Tidwell</i> , No. 15-2176, --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2017 WL 943902 (D.D.C. 2017)	11
<i>Cummock v. Gore</i> , 180 F.3d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	3, 29

Dalton v. Specter,
 511 U.S. 462 (1994) 4

Food Chem. News v. HHS,
 980 F.2d 1468 (D.C. Cir. 1992) 9, 26, 28

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
 505 U.S. 788 (1992) 4, 11

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
 455 U.S. 363 (1982) 8

Heartwood, Inc. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
 431 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2006) 13

Holy Cross Neighborhood Ass’n v. Julich,
 106 F. Supp. 2d 876 (E.D. La. 2000) 26

In re Cheney,
 334 F.3d 1096 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 15, 17

In re Cheney,
 406 F.3d 723 (D.C. Cir. 2005) (en banc) *passim*

Int’l Brominated Solvents Ass’n v. Am. Conf. of Governmental Indus. Hygienists, Inc.
 393 F. Supp. 2d 1362 (M.D. Ga. 2005) 4

Jack’s Canoes & Kayaks, LLC v. Nat’l Park Serv.,
 933 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D.D.C. 2013) 7

Judicial Watch v. Nat’l Energy Policy Dev. Group,
 219 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2002) 4, 12, 15

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Dep’t. of Energy,
 412 F.3d 125 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 14

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce,
 736 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.D.C. 2010) 11

Louisiana Envtl. Action Network v. Browner,
 87 F.3d 1379 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 8

Meyer v. Bush,
 981 F.2d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 11, 13

N. States Power Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy,
 128 F.3d 754 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 14

Nadar v. Barody,
 396 F. Supp. 1231 (D.D.C. 1975) 17

Nat'l Anti-Hunger Coal. v. Exec. Comm. of President's Private Sector Survey on Cost Control,
557 F. Supp. 524 (D.D.C. 1983) 22

Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. United States,
101 F.3d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 8

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009) 30

Public Citizen v. U.S. Dep't of Justice,
491 U.S. 440 (1989) *passim*

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't,
523 U.S. 83 (1998) 9

Texas v. United States,
523 U.S. 296 (1998) 9

United States v. Nixon,
418 U.S. 683 (1974) 19

Whitmore v. Arkansas,
495 U.S. 149 (1990) 8

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) 7, 30

Wisc. Gas Co. v. FERC,
758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985) (per curiam) 27

Wolfe v. Weinberger,
403 F. Supp. 238 (D.D.C. 1975) 13

Statutes

5 U.S.C. app. 2 § 2(b) 5

5 U.S.C. app. 2 § 7(c) 6

5 U.S.C. app. 2 § 10 *passim*

5 U.S.C. § 551 7, 13

5 U.S.C. § 552(f)(1) 13

5 U.S.C. § 702 12

28 U.S.C. § 1361 7

Administrative and Executive Materials

41 C.F.R. § 102-3.140 19, 26, 27, 31
41 C.F.R. § 102-3.160 6, 23, 24
62 Fed. Reg. 33,408 (June 19, 1997) 26
78 Fed. Reg. 1917 (Jan. 9, 2013) 27
78 Fed. Reg. 64,942 (Oct. 30, 2013) 27
79 Fed. Reg. 46,801 (Aug. 11, 2014) 26
82 Fed. Reg. 22,389 (May 11, 2017) 2, 3
82 Fed. Reg. 24,995 (May 31, 2017) 4
82 Fed. Reg. 31,063 (July 5, 2017) 3, 4
